# RECORD OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBERS

RECORD OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBERS			
Cabinet Member for Homes and Customers	Date of Decision 25.07.2017		
Title Reference: Application for discretionary rate	scretionary rate relief - Bumblebee Conservation Trust		
Key Decision: No	Delegation Reference: HC100L		
Report and Background papers	Exempt		
Record of Decision:			
That discretionary rate relief be granted at the rat Conservation Trust.	e of 20% from 1 April, 2017 to the Bumblebee		
Reasons for Decision:			
Having assessed the application against the agreed criteria as well as the provisions of the Local Government Finance Act 1988, the application meets the criteria for discretionary rate relief. The charity's objectives are to promote, for the benefit of the public, the conservation of bumblebees, and to advance the education of the public in the conservation, protection and improvement of the natural environment.			
Alternative options considered and rejected (if any)			
Declarations of interests:	Cabinet Member		
Transferred from because	Consultee Cabinet Member Support Group Member		
Any dispensation granted by Standards Committee	Nature of Interest:		

#### Notes:

The implementation of the above decision is suspended until the call-in period has expired without a call-in being validly invoked. Any Member of the Council shall be entitled to call for a decision to be suspended by giving notice to the Monitoring Officer *either by telephone, fax, email or in writing* not later than 5.00 pm on the day following the date of the decision.

Any decision so suspended shall not be capable of implementation for a period of five calendar days from the date of the meeting which will expire on 31 July, 2017.

(DURING THE CALL-IN PERIOD A REQUEST MAY BE MADE IN RESPECT OF ANY DECISION SO SUSPENDED BY NOT LESS THAN ONE QUARTER OF THE TOTAL MEMBERSHIP OF THE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE. TO DO THIS YOU WILL NEED TO NOTIFY THE MONITORING OFFICER IN WRITING, BY FAX OR BY EMAIL BY 5.00 PM ON 31 JULY, 2017 BEING FIVE DAYS FOLLOWING THE DATE OF THE DECISION.

Signed

Date: 26 July, 2017

Cabinet Member for Homes and Customers	Date of Decision 25.07.2017	
Title Reference: Application for discretionary rate relief - The Deltic Preservation Society Ltd		
Key Decision: No Delegation Reference: HC100L		
Report and Background papers	Exempt	
December 1 of December 2		

### Record of Decision:

That discretionary rate relief be granted at the rate of 20% from 1 April 2016 to the Deltic Preservation Society Ltd.

### Reasons for Decision:

Having assessed the application against the agreed criteria as well as the provisions of the Local Government Finance Act 1988, the application meets the criteria for discretionary rate relief. The charity is a national charity with its main engine shed at Barrow Hill. The charity's objectives are:

- a. To advance the education of the public through the preservation, operation and exhibition of locomotives of historical and scientific importance especially the Deltic diesel locomotive;
- b. To provide working exhibits of locomotives and related rolling stock for study by and for the education of the public by maintaining them in main line working order;
- c. To promote interest in the preservation of diesel locomotives and associated equipment that is of historic and scientific value

Alternative options considered and rejected (if any)

Declarations of interests	Cabinet Member
Transferred from because  Any dispensation granted by Standards Committee	Consultee Cabinet Member Support Group Member Nature of Interest:

## Notes:

The implementation of the above decision is suspended until the call-in period has expired without a call-in being validly invoked. Any Member of the Council shall be entitled to call for a decision to be suspended by giving notice to the Monitoring Officer *either by telephone, fax, email or in writing* not later than 5.00 pm on the day following the date of the decision.

Any decision so suspended shall not be capable of implementation for a period of five calendar days from the date of the meeting which will expire on 31 July, 2017.

(DURING THE CALL-IN PERIOD A REQUEST MAY BE MADE IN RESPECT OF ANY DECISION SO SUSPENDED BY NOT LESS THAN ONE QUARTER OF THE TOTAL MEMBERSHIP OF THE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE. TO DO THIS YOU WILL NEED TO NOTIFY THE MONITORING OFFICER IN WRITING, BY FAX OR BY EMAIL BY 5.00 PM ON 31 JULY, 2017 BEING FIVE DAYS FOLLOWING THE DATE OF THE DECISION.

Signed

Date: 26 July, 2017

Cabinet Member for Homes and Customers	Date of Decision 25.07.2017				
Title Reference: Application for discretionary Association	ference: Application for discretionary rate relief - Nottingham Community Housing on				
Key Decision: No	Delegation Reference: HC100L				
Report and Background papers	Exempt				
Record of Decision:					
That application for discretionary rate relief be refused.					
Reasons for Decision:					
It appears that the organisation should be classed as a "community organisation" which does not attract discretionary rate relief under the council's policy. Although there is no definition of a "community association" within the policy, the way in which other housing associations have been treated (they have not been awarded the 20% discretionary relief where they are entitled to the 80% mandatory relief) would indicate housing associations should be regarded in this way.					
Alternative options considered and rejected (if any)					
Declarations of interests:	Cabinet Member				
Transferred from because	Consultee Cabinet Member Support Group Member Nature of Interest:				
Any dispensation granted by Standards Committee					

#### Notes:

The implementation of the above decision is suspended until the call-in period has expired without a call-in being validly invoked. Any Member of the Council shall be entitled to call for a decision to be suspended by giving notice to the Monitoring Officer *either by telephone, fax, email or in writing* not later than 5.00 pm on the day following the date of the decision.

Any decision so suspended shall not be capable of implementation for a period of five calendar days from the date of the meeting which will expire on 31 July, 2017.

(DURING THE CALL-IN PERIOD A REQUEST MAY BE MADE IN RESPECT OF ANY DECISION SO SUSPENDED BY NOT LESS THAN ONE QUARTER OF THE TOTAL MEMBERSHIP OF THE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE. TO DO THIS YOU WILL NEED TO NOTIFY THE MONITORING OFFICER IN WRITING, BY FAX OR BY EMAIL BY 5.00 PM ON 31 JULY, 2017 BEING FIVE DAYS FOLLOWING THE DATE OF THE DECISION.

Signed

Date: 26 July, 2017

Cabinet Member for Homes and Customers	Date of Decision 25.07.2017		
Title Reference: Application for discretionary rate	Fitle Reference: Application for discretionary rate relief - Derwent Rural Counselling		
Key Decision: No	Delegation Reference: HC100L		
Report and Background papers	Exempt		
Record of Decision:			
That discretionary rate relief be granted at the rate of 20% from 1 April 2016 to Derwent Rural Counselling.			
Reasons for Decision:			
Having assessed the application against the agreed criteria as well as the provisions of the Local Government Finance Act 1988, the application meets the criteria for discretionary rate relief. The charity is a locally based organisation providing support to local people who are suffering from depression or anxiety.			
Alternative options considered and rejected (if any)			
Declarations of interests:	Cabinet Member		
	Consultee Cabinet Member		
Transferred from because	Support Group Member Nature of Interest:		
Any dispensation granted by Standards Committee			

## Notes:

The implementation of the above decision is suspended until the call-in period has expired without a call-in being validly invoked. Any Member of the Council shall be entitled to call for a decision to be suspended by giving notice to the Monitoring Officer *either by telephone*, *fax*, *email or in writing* not later than 5.00 pm on the day following the date of the decision.

Any decision so suspended shall not be capable of implementation for a period of five calendar days from the date of the meeting which will expire on 31 July, 2017.

(DURING THE CALL-IN PERIOD A REQUEST MAY BE MADE IN RESPECT OF ANY DECISION SO SUSPENDED BY NOT LESS THAN ONE QUARTER OF THE TOTAL MEMBERSHIP OF THE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE. TO DO THIS YOU WILL NEED TO NOTIFY THE MONITORING OFFICER IN WRITING, BY FAX OR BY EMAIL BY 5.00 PM ON 31 JULY, 2017 BEING FIVE DAYS FOLLOWING THE DATE OF THE DECISION.

Signed

Date: 26 July, 2017

Cabinet Member for Homes and Customers	Date of Decision 25.07.2017	
Title Reference: Application for discretionary rate relief - Mental Health Concern		
Key Decision: No	Delegation Reference: HC100L	
Report and Background papers	Exempt	
Record of Decision:		

That discretionary rate relief be granted at the rate of 20% from 3 January 2017 to Mental Health Concern.

### Reasons for Decision:

Having assessed the application against the agreed criteria as well as the provisions of the Local Government Finance Act 1988, the application meets the criteria for discretionary rate relief. The ratepayer is a registered charity whose objects are to promote, improve and advance health in general and mental health in particular including the prevention and treatment of mental ill health via a wide range of commissioned services, treatments and interventions, social housing and support; without distinction as to an individual's age, race, gender, sexual orientation, political, religious or other persuasion. They are contracted by the NHS to provide treatment to mentally ill people in the Chesterfield area (free of charge at the point of provision), which they do from these premises.

Alternative options considered and rejected (if any)

Declarations of interests:	Cabinet Member
Transferred from	Consultee Cabinet Member
because	
	Support Group Member
Any dispensation granted by Standards	Nature of Interest:
Committee	

### Notes:

The implementation of the above decision is suspended until the call-in period has expired without a call-in being validly invoked. Any Member of the Council shall be entitled to call for a decision to be suspended by giving notice to the Monitoring Officer either by telephone, fax, email or in writing not later than 5.00 pm on the day following the date of the decision.

Any decision so suspended shall not be capable of implementation for a period of five calendar days from the date of the meeting which will expire on 31 July, 2017.

(DURING THE CALL-IN PERIOD A REQUEST MAY BE MADE IN RESPECT OF ANY DECISION SO SUSPENDED BY NOT LESS THAN ONE QUARTER OF THE TOTAL MEMBERSHIP OF THE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE. TO DO THIS YOU WILL NEED TO NOTIFY THE MONITORING OFFICER IN WRITING, BY FAX OR BY EMAIL BY 5.00 PM ON 31 JULY, 2017 BEING FIVE DAYS FOLLOWING THE DATE OF THE DECISION.

Date: 26 July, 2017